Notice Posted: <u>January 3, 2019</u>

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

A Public Meeting will be held as follows:

DATE: Thursday, January 17, 2019

TIME: <u>6:00 PM</u>

PLACE OF MEETING: Scott City Hall, 125 Lions Club Road

AGENDA:

Call to Order

Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting of December 6, 2018.

Mayor's Report - Mayor Richard

Appointments - Mayor Richard

- a. City Clerk
- b. Tax Collector
- c. Street Commissioner
- d. City Attorney
- e. City Auditor
- f. City Magistrate
- g. Alternate Mayor Pro-Tem

Engineer's Report- Grooms Engineering, Fenstermaker & Assoc.

OLD BUSINESS

- 1. Ordinance #2018-10 (Up for Adoption) An Ordinance Amending Sec. 14-52 of the Scott Municipal Code. (Councilman Hollier)
- 2. Ordinance #2018-14 (Up for Discussion) An Ordinance of the City of Scott, Louisiana, granting unto Cox wireless access, LLC a non-exclusive franchise for the installation, maintenance and operation of equipment for the provision of wireless infrastructure services to wireless service providers. (Mayor Pro-Tem Bergeron)
- 3. Amend Budget to receive \$138,000 in revenue from return of tractor and to spend \$138,000 to purchase another tractor. (Mayor Richard)
- 4. Discussion Proposed tax. (Mayor Richard)
- 5. Request by Acadiana Property Group LLC for a waiver per Section 18-103(c) (6)d of the Code of Ordinances to allow for individual lot detention – Apollo Road/Old Spanish Trail) (Mr. Terry Ortego)

- 6. Ordinance #2019-2 (Up for Introduction) An Ordinance authorizing the assessment of a collection fee for debts, accounts receivable, court fines, costs and fees referred to a collection agency for collection. (Councilman Montoucet)
- 7. Resolution #2019-1, A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an intergovernmental agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Scott transferring property acquired by a State of Louisiana, Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness Hazard Mitigation Grant under Hurricanes Gustav and Ike (2009 Dr-1786-and DR-1792) to the City of Scott, Louisiana, situated in The City of Scott, Louisiana. (Councilman Boudreaux)
- 8. Utilize \$18200 from Capital Outlay- Bridge Repairs/ Congress Street & Fenetre to Rue Bon Secour for bridge repairs. (Mr. Pat Logan)
- 9. Variance to Noise Ordinance Cajun Harley Davidson, 724 S. Frontage Road. April 11th – 13th for Cajun Country Hog Rally. (Shannon Wilkerson, Jeffery Hebert)
- 10. Discussion Mardi Gras/ Special Event/ Food Trucks. (Mayor Richard)
- 11. Fire Department permission to move \$1,200 from salaries to contractual services to hire an Inspection Consultant. (Chief Sonnier)
- 12. Consideration of request of waiver drainage impact analysis in conjunction with Lot 6-A of Effie B. Hollier. (Mr. Andre Montagnet)
- 13. Resolution #2019-2, A Resolution of the City Council for the City Of Scott declaring the building(s) or structure(s) located at municipal address 103 Tressie Street, Scott, Louisiana, owned by Marcus Ellis Benoit, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (Councilman Montoucet)
- **14. Scott Police Department 2018 Crime Statistics Report** (Chief Leger)
- 15. Resolution #2019-4, A Resolution approving the appointment of a Director and an Alternate Director to represent the City of Scott, State of Louisiana, on the board of directors of the Louisiana Municipal Natural Gas Purchasing and Distribution Authority as provided by Chapter 10-B of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950. (Mayor Pro-Tem Bergeron)
- 16. Ordinance #2019-1 (Up for Introduction) An Ordinance

amending Chapter 40 (Land Use Code) to add definitions for and to permit sandblasting/abrasive blasting and automobile paint and body shops by code exception only in the Industrial Land Use District. (Councilman Hollier)

- 17. Amend Budget \$6620.00 Soil boring for possible water plant 520 Hwy 93N. (Mayor Richard)
- 18. Resolution #2019-5, A Resolution authorizing the mayor to Submit a loan application to the Louisiana Department of Health for improvements to the City of Scott water system. (Councilman Boudreaux)

Adjournment

Jan-Scott Richard, Mayor
City of Scott
125 Lions Club Road, Scott, LA
(337) 233-1130

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact <u>Brenda Dugas</u> at (<u>337)233-1130</u>, describing the assistance that is necessary.